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Question: 161
Topic: ICT Immigration

Written Question on Notice 

Senator Conroy asked:

1. Is the Minister aware of the current controversy in the Australian IT industry concerning the use of temporary foreign IT workers on category 457 visas at the expense of Australia workers?

2. What steps has the Minister taken to address these concerns?

3. Have you been involved in correspondence with DIMA on this issue?

4. What has been the outcome of this correspondence?

Answer: 

1. Yes. 

2. Responsibility for immigration issues lies with the Minister for Immigration and Multicultural and Indigenous Affairs. 
3. DCITA liaises with DIMIA on ICT-related immigration issues. 

4. DCITA continues to monitor these issues and liaise with DIMIA.
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Question: 162

Topic: Commonwealth Building on IT Strengths Incubator program  

Hansard Page: Written Questions on Notice

Senator Conroy asked:

1.
The BITS program has been criticised for quite some time as being ‘fundamentally flawed’ (quote from Chris Golis, venture capitalist in Australian IT, 8/6/2004) because it has allowed incubators to absorb significant proportions of government funding earmarked for start-ups in ‘management fees’. What percentage of taxpayer funds allocated for IT start-ups have actually made it into the bank accounts of these start-ups and what percentage has been dissipated in ‘management fees’?

2.
Given that some commentators have stated that most Australian venture capital funds generally operate on a management fee ratio of 2%, why have these incubators been allowed to absorb so much money?

3.
Is the aim of BITS to provide start-ups with capital or with advice?

4.
Shouldn’t these functions have been separated? By combining these functions, don’t you create a situation in which start-ups participating in the program can be coerced to obtain management services from incubators at a cost under the threat of expulsion from the program and the change to obtain further capital if they don’t play ball?

5.
Doesn’t combining these functions limit the incentives of the incubator to minimise the ‘management fees’ paid by its start ups? 

6.
These are of course long standing concerns with the administration of the BITS program. However, a recent example of the poor administration of this scheme has come to light with respect to the final tranche of funding provided to Original IT Investments, a Northern Territory incubator. Has the Department engaged in any correspondence with Original IT Investments regarding the disbursement of its final $400,000 tranche of BITS funding?

7.
What percentage of this final tranche of funding reached start-ups participating in the program in the Northern Territory?

8.
What percentage of this final tranche of funding was spent on the on-going operating expenses of Original IT Investments?

9.
Given that Original IT Investments was one of only two incubators not to receive funding as part of the 3 year extension of the BITS program, is it the case that the Department had formed the view that Original IT Investments was not performing as an incubator?

10.
Does Original IT Investments’ failure to obtain funding under the extension indicate that the Department considers that it is not worthwhile for the government to continue to fund the operations of this incubator?

11. 
What % of the final tranche of funding provided to Original IT Investments did not reach the pockets of IT Start-ups because it was used for the ongoing operating expenses of this non-performing incubator?

12.
What remedies will the Department be pursuing against Original IT Investments in relation to this funding?

13.
What measures will the Department now put in place to ensure that such mis‑administration does not occur again in the future?

Answers: 

1-5. 
Based on information supplied by the incubators, of the total funds allocated from the BITS Incubator Program, 64.3% has been allocated as seed capital for ICT start-ups, 31.4% has been allocated as operating expenses and 4.3% was income tax related.

Incubators under the BITS Incubator Program were established to address a market failure of venture capital firms showing limited interest in early stage ICT companies. As a result BITS incubators have operated under a different business model from most venture capital firms because they invest at a much earlier stage and higher level of risk and provide a range of services to start-ups which are not normally provided by venture capital funds. 


Accordingly, Incubators provide business planning, financial advice, marketing, networking, mentoring, legal and accounting services, physical facilities, secretarial and other office services as well as early stage finance. 
Combining these functions enables incubator managers and selected start-ups to develop and agree on a tailored package or “one-stop shop suite” of services necessary for their development. 

The BITS incubators’ pricing of fees for its incubatees is determined by mutual agreement based on normal commercial principles. Each incubator has a properly constituted board of directors, which includes non-executive members whose duty is to ensure that its business activities are carried out in accordance with its legal obligations.

Incubators are subject to the same competitive pressure to perform as other seed capital providers and have to provide value for money propositions to their clients, including incubatees, if they are to attract incubatees and remain viable in the long term. 
6-13. 
OITI has advised the Department that its board approved additional grants of $150 000 to each of two incubatees representing 75% of the final $400 000 tranche of its BITS funding.
25% of the final tranche was spent on ongoing operating expenses of OITO.
When the Australian Government announced an extension to the BITS Incubator Program in June 2004 it stated that a competitive selection process for the allocation of further funding would be held, with only six to eight of the better performing incubators under the existing BITS program to receive funding. 

OITI’s application for further funding was not rated as highly as others in this competitive selection process.

OITI has properly accounted for the funding it has received under the BITS Incubator Program and has satisfied all reporting requirements under its grant deed with the Department.
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